

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

## 1917

772 MILLINOCKET-INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE-DEPENDENT FAMILIES, N. G.

#### CHAP. 84

### Chapter 84.

Resolve, to Enable the Town of Millinocket to Raise Money for the Maintenance and Support of Sourdnahunk Road, between the Town of Millinocket and Millinocket Lake.

Town of Millinocket—authorizing raising of money for maintenance of road. Resolved: That the town of Millinocket be, and hereby is, authorized to raise money by loan, taxation or otherwise, to aid in the repairing and maintaining of the Sourdnahunk road between Millinocket and Millinocket lake.

Approved April 6, 1917.

### Chapter 85.

Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by Chapter Three Hundred and Ten of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Fifteen Entitled "Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Construction of Sub-structure of a Highway Bridge across the St. John River between the Town of Madawaska, Maine, and the City of Edmundston, New Brunswick."

**Continuing unexpended balance for construction of international bridge.** Whereas the legislature of nineteen hundred and fifteen by chapter three hundred and ten of the resolves of that year appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be expended under certain conditions to aid in the construction of the substructure of a highway bridge cross the St. John river between the town of Madawaska, Maine, and the city of Edmundston, New Brunswick, and,

Whereas all of said money has not been expended, but part thereof remains in the state treasury having been transferred and credited to the state contingent fund on January first, nineteen hundred and seventeen, as provided by law, therefore be it

Resolved, that provided the conditions of said chapter three hundred and ten of the resolves of nineteen hundred and fifteen are complied with during the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen, such part of said money so unexpended shall remain in the state treasury during those years to be used for the purpose for which it was originally appropriated and shall be available for such use at any time during the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen to be expended as directed under said original resolve.

Approved April 6, 1917.

#### Chapter 86.

Resolve, to Reimburse Certain Cities and Towns for Money Expended for the Support of Dependent Families of Members of the National Guard.

Dependent families of national guard—reimbursing certain cities and towns. Resolved: That the following sums of money be paid to the towns herein enumerated, to wit:

DEPENDENT FAMILIES OF N. G.	773
Town of Mexico, five hundred and forty dollars and forty- three cents	<b>СНАР. 86</b> \$540 43
Town of Skowhegan, five hundred and twenty-nine dollars and thirty-two cents	529 32
Town of Albany, seventy-one dollars	. 71 00
Town of Robbinston, fifty-one dollars and fifty cents	51 50
Fown of Oakland, ninety-five dollars fifty-two cents	95 52
Town of Farmington, ten dollars	10 00
Town of East Livermore, two hundred and sixty-one dol- lars and seventy-two cents	261 72
Town of Winslow, fifteen dollars	15 00
Town of Paris, nine hundred seventy dollars and ninety- eight cents	970-98
Fown of Poland, sixteen dollars	16 00
Town of Rumford, one thousand five hundred and forty- three dollars and sixty-three cents	1,543 63
Town of Houlton, eight hundred and fifteen dollars and thirty-five cents	815 35
Town of Avon, seventeen dollars and six cents	17 06
Town of Norway, three hundred ninety-three dollars and fifteen cents	393 15
Town of Dexter, six hundred fifty-eight dollars and sixty cents	658 60
City of Eastport, nine hundred forty-six dollars	946 00
City of Brewer, one hundred ninety-five dollars and fifty- nine cents	195 59
City of Waterville, seven hundred ninety-one dollars and sixty cents	791 60
City of Augusta, seven hundred and one dollars and fifty cents	701 50
City of Bangor, five thousand eight hundred fifty-two dol- lars and ninety-three cents	5,85 <b>2</b> 93

#### EPIDEMIC FUND—BOUNDARY LINE.

#### СНАР. 87

## Town of Guilford, two hundred eighty-eight dollars and seventy-nine cents

288 79

Which sums were expended for the support of families of soldiers who were called for service in the National Guard on the Mexican border.

Approved April 6, 1917.

#### Chapter 87.

Resolve, Providing an Epidemic or Emergency Fund.

**Epidemic or emergency fund.** Resolved: That the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred eighteen be, and hereby is, appropriated as an epidemic or emergency fund to be used, if necessary, by the state board of health with the consent of the governor and council in case of an epidemic of smallpox or other dangerous epidemic disease, or the invasion or threatened invasion of any of those diseases into the state.

Approved April 6, 1917.

#### Chapter 88.

Resolve, in favor of the Co-operative Survey of the Boundary Line between the State of Maine and the State of New Hampshire.

**Co-operative survey of boundary line between Maine and New Hampshire.** Resolved: That the governor of the state be authorized to appoint a surveyor on the part of the State of Maine who shall have power under his direction and in conjunction with a surveyor to be appointed on the part of the State of New Hampshire, to ascertain, survey and mark the dividing line between the state of Maine and the state of New Hampshire; and, in conjunction with the proper county and town officials of the counties and towns intersected by said state line, erect or cause to be erected permanent monuments at the place of intersection of any county, town or highway line with said state line, and said monuments, in addition to such words, letters and dates thereon, as may be deemed necessary, shall have the elevations above sea level indicated upon them.

Section 2. The sum of three thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to be used therefor on the part of the State of Maine when a like sum shall have been appropriated by the state of New Hampshire to defray its part of the expenses of said joint survey and marking.

Section 3. On completion of said survey, the boundary line so marked shall be and is hereby accepted as the official boundary line between the state of Maine and the state of New Hampshire.

Approved April 6, 1917.

#### 774